that shall make funds available to the Department of Public Instruction (Department) to use to provide sufficient 

State net General Fund appropriations and necessary budget authority to close out the 2021-2022 fiscal year. The 

State Controller shall reserve to the Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of two hundred 

twenty-seven million dollars ($227,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year. Subject to the 

requirements set forth in subsection (b) of this section and in consultation with the Office of State Budget and 

Management, the State Controller shall transfer funds to the Department as needed to cover the costs described in